

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : NGN.45/2013

Complainant/ Appellant : Md. Inamul Huda.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the District and Session Judge, Nagaon.

Date of hearing : 21.12.2015

Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by: Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA&AS (Retd),

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 21.12.2015

Sri Hinadri Shekhar Borah, an authorized representative of the SPIO, Office of the District & Session Judge, Nagaon present along with a Written Statement.

Petitioner absent without any information.

A perusal of the case records indicates the following sequence of significant dates:

11.10.12 RTI Application filed with the SPIO, Office of the District & Session Judge, Nagaon.

19.10.12 Information supplied to the Petitioner.

16.11.12 First Appeal filed with the Hon'ble Dist. & Session Judge, Nagaon

22.04.13 Order by First Appellate Authority.

20.05.13 Follow up RTI Application on the same subject.

05.06.13 Cost of photocopying of documents intimated.

20.07.13 Second Appeal filed before the Commission.

Through the Written Statement dated 18/12/2015 filed by the SPIO, Office of the District & Session Judge, Nagaon, it has been submitted that the information sought for by the Appellant/Petitioner was provided to him in accordance with the definition of the terms in Section 2(f) of the RTI Act, 2005.

Perusal of the case records indicate that the First Appellate Authority had disposed of the First Appeal, with a speaking order dated 22/4/2013 which was given after hearing both the Appellant and SPIO, upholding the action taken by the SPIO and dismissing the contention of the Appellant that the information provided to him was vague.

After a careful consideration of the RTI Application, the speaking order of the First Appellate Authority and the W/S dated 18/12/2015 submitted by the SPIO, the Commission arrives at a conclusion that the action taken by the SPIO and the First Appellate Authority in the matter of furnishing of information to the Petitioner/Appellant in the instant case are in accordance with the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 and therefore, the Second Appeal Petition is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the District and Session Judge, Nagaon, Assam, Pin-782001 Assam for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/The Hon'ble District & Session Judge, in the Office of the District & Session Judge, Nagaon, P.O. & Dist- Nagaon, Pin- 782001 (Assam) for information.
- 3. Md. Inamul Huda, Advocate, R.R.B. Road, South Haibargaon, Dist- Nagaon (Assam), Pin-782002 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission